
 
 
 

September 25, 2009 
 
 
 
 
Mr. James Scarola  
Senior Vice President and 
   Chief Nuclear Officer 
Progress Energy, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1551  
Raleigh, NC  27602 
 
SUBJECT: SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING 

THE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW OF THE COMBINED LICENSE 
APPLICATION FOR THE LEVY NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, UNITS 1 AND 2 

 
Dear Mr. Scarola: 
 
By letter dated March 13, 2009 (ML090610163), the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), 
working as a cooperating agency with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC), sent a 
request for additional information (RAI) to Progress Energy Florida (PEF) to provide details for 
the Least Environmentally Damaging Practicable Alternative (LEDPA) analysis for the Levy 
Nuclear Power Plant project.  PEF responded via letter dated June 26, 2009 (ML091830462), 
and provided a document entitled “Levy Nuclear Units 1 and 2 (LNP) Section 404(b)(1) 
Alternatives Analysis.”   
 
After review of the Alternatives Analysis, the NRC and USACE have determined that additional 
information is necessary.  Included with this letter are RAIs generated by the NRC staff and the 
USACE.  The NRC RAIs are included as Enclosure 1, and the USACE RAIs are included as 
Enclosure 2.  The information is being requested for NRC and USACE to gather the necessary 
support documentation to complete the environmental impact statement and for USACE to fulfill 
requirements under the Clean Water Act of 1972, and Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899.  
 
In addition, by letter dated February 24, 2009 (ML090360596), the NRC sent RAIs to PEF which 
included clarifications on groundwater modeling.  PEF responded via letter dated March 27, 
2009 (ML091320073), and with a supplemental response in a letter dated July 29, 2009 
(ML092240658).  Based on its review of these responses, the NRC has determined that 
additional information is necessary.  The related RAI is included in Enclosure 1. 
 
Because of the complexity of these issues, the NRC staff requests that you provide your 
anticipated date for responding to these RAIs within 15 days of receipt of this letter.  This 
information will be used by the staff to evaluate and revise the current environmental review 
schedule.   
 
 
 
 
 



J. Scarola - 2 - 
 
Should you have any questions, I can be reached at 301-415-2730 or via email at 
Douglas.Bruner@nrc.gov.  In my absence, please contact Ms. Michelle Moser at  
301-415-6509 or via email at Michelle.Moser@nrc.gov. 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
 

/RA/ 
 
 
      Douglas Bruner, Project Manager 

Environmental Projects Branch 3 
      Division of Site and Environmental Reviews 
      Office of New Reactors 
 
Docket Nos. 52-029 and 52-030 
 
Enclosures:  As stated 
 
cc:  w/Enclosures:  See next page 
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Levy County E- Mailing List                                                              
cc: 
 
Ms. Pamela Albert 
5630 N. Andri Dr. 
Crystal River FL 34428 
 
Mr. Hugh P. Arnold 
14031 SE 82nd Ct. 
Inglis FL 34449 
 
Chief Micco Bobby Johns Bearheart 
Perdido Bay Tribe 
Southeastern Lower 
Muscogee Creek Indians 
12533 Polonious Pkwy. 
Pensacola FL 32506 
 
Ms. Betty Berger 
P.O. Box 83 
Inglis FL 34449 
 
Ms. Carol Bergmann 
122 No. Pompeo Ave. 
Crystal River FL 34429 
 
Ms. Karen Kociemba 
Dunnellon Branch Library 
20351 Robinson Rd. 
Dunnellon FL 34431 
 
Mr. Troy Burrell, Jr. 
12005 N. Florida Ave. 
Dunnellon FL 34434 
 
Renate Cannon 
7451 NW 35th St. 
Chiefland FL 32626-7317 
 
 
Mr. Ken Cheek 
12005 N. Florida Ave. 
Dunnellon FL 34434 
 
Ms. Betsy Cox 
5213 Relay Way 
Raleigh NC 27605 
 

 
Avis M. Craig 
10995 N. Citrus Ave. 
Crystal River FL 34428 
 
Mr. Darryl A. Diamond 
20165 SE 115th Ave. 
Inglis FL 34449 
 
Ms. Amanda Douglas 
P.O. Box 1112 
Bronson FL 32621 
 
Mimi Drew 
FDEP Deputy Secretary 
3900 Commonwealth Blvd., MS 15 
Tallahassee FL 32399 
 
Lesa Ehlers 
Coastal Region Library 
Citrus County 
8619 W. Crystal St. 
Crystal River FL 34426 
 
Mr. Thomas Eppes 
6900 Ulmerton Rd. 
Largo FL 33771 
 
Mr. Hal C. Flowers 
2919 Wallerford Ave. 
Tampa FL 33611 
 
Ms. Patricia Foreman 
323 E. Hill St. 
Inverness FL 34452 
 
Mr. Ken Frink 
1281 N. Lombardi Ave. 
Lecanto FL 34461 
 
Carol & John Froelich 
9521 N. Alder Ave. 
Crystal River FL 34428 
 
CDR Paul S. Gagliano 
61 Forsyth St. 
Atlanta GA 30303 
 



Levy County Mailing List                                                              
cc: 
 
Mr. Don Hambrick 
Department of the Army 
Jacksonville District - Corps of Engineers 
Panama City Regulatory Office 
1002 West 23rd St., Suite 350 
Panama City FL 32405-3648 
 
Mr. Mac Harris 
2795 W. Sunrise St. 
Lecanto FL 34461 
 
Mr. Michael A. Hernandez 
3663 S.W. 8th St., Suite 200 
Miami FL 33135 
 
Mr. Dan Hilliard 
16551 W. River Rd. 
Inglis FL 34449 
 
Mr. Alan Hodges 
P.O. Box 110240 
Gainesville FL 32611 
 
Mr. Norman Hopkins 
1030 N. Crescent Dr. 
Crystal River FL 34429 
 
Mr. Art Jones 
560 NW 14th Place 
Crystal River FL 34428 
 
Mr. Mark P. Klutho 
14496 120th Ave. North 
Largo FL 33774 
 
Mr. Al Latimer 
800 N. Magnolia Ave., Suite 1100 
Orlando FL 32803 
 
Mr. Barry Lenz 
5426 Bay Center Dr., Suite 400 
Tampa FL 33609 
 
Maloni R. Lewis 
786 NE 6th Terr. 
Crystal River FL 34428 
 

 
Mr. Gary Maidhof 
3600 W. Sovereign Path, Suite 109 
Lecanto FL 34461 
 
Mr. Paul Marraffino 
19544 SW 82nd Place Rd. 
Dunnellon FL 34432 
 
Ms. Katrice McCray-Holly 
P.O. Box 551 
Crystal River FL 34423 
 
Mr. Walton McJordan 
P.O. Box 688 
Cedar Key FL 32625 
 
Mr. Bruce Moore 
5559 Cactus Circle 
Spring Hill FL 34606 
 
Sandy Moseley 
Bronson Public Library 
Levy County 
600 Gilbert St. 
Bronson FL 32621 
 
Mr. Matt Mucci 
4300 W. Cypress St., Suite 250 
Tampa FL 33607 
 
Mr. Heinz Mueller 
U.S. EPA 
Region 4 
61 Forsyth St. 
Atlanta GA 30303 
 
Ms. Cindy Mulkey 
Engineering Specialist 
Florida Dept. 
of Environmental Protection 
2600 Blair Stone Rd., MS 48 
Tallahassee FL 32399 
 
Mr. Joe Murphy 
34413 Orchid Pkwy. 
Ridge Manor FL 33523 
 



Levy County Mailing List                                                              
cc: 
 
Mr. Michael Peters 
P.O. Box 7 
Inglis FL 34449 
 
Mr. Guy Rabens 
1417 SW 15th Ave. 
Ocala FL 34471 
 
E. E. Renfro 
6588 W. Cannondale Dr. 
Crystal River FL 34429 
 
Mr. John Russell 
17810 Hyland Ln. 
Dade City FL 33523 
 
Ms. Laura Slaback 
P.O. Box 1086 
Branson FL 32621 
 
Mr. Paul Snead 
4701 Fox Rd. 
Raleigh NC 27616 
 
Ms. Anita Stewart 
18809 4th St. SE 
Lutz FL 33549 
 
Mr. Alan Summerville 
ICF International 
9300 Lee Highway 
Fairfax VA 22031-1207 
 
Mr. Steve Terry 
Miccosukee Tribe 
NAGPRA & Section 106 Representatives 
Tamiami Station 
P.O. Box 440021 
Miami FL 331144-0021 
 
Mr. James Tulenko 
202 Nuclear Science Center 
Gainesville FL 32611 
 
Mr. Mark Vianello 
1614 SE Ft. King St. 
Ocala FL 34471



Levy County E- Mailing List                                                              
cc: 

Email: 

ecasey21@hotmail.com (Emily Casey)  
jcd1968@gmail.com (Chris Dougherty) 
edisonj@levy.k12.fl.us (Jeff Edison) 
gagliano.paul@epa.gov (Cdr. Paul S. Gagliano) 
skirk@tampabay.rr.com (Susan Kirk)  
lawterv@cf.edu (Vernon Lawter)  
Littleton.brian@epa.gov (Brian Littleton)  
mueller.heinz@epa.gov (Heinz Mueller) 
joepavletich@aol.com (Joe Pavletich)  
porro@optonline.net (Joe Porrovecchio) 
reyes.juan@epa.gov (Juan Reyes)  
Rountree.marthea@epamail.gov (Marthea Rountree)  
Paul.Snead@pgnmail.com (Paul Snead)  
greencat9@juno.com (Jennifer Sullivan) 
Rinck.todd@epa.gov (Rinck Todd)  
rwelker@citrusedu.com (Randy Welker)  
s.dickinson@mindspring.com (Josh and Sally Dickinson) 
haghighat@ufl.edu (Alireza Haghighat) 
yourwhiteleys@gmail.com (Naomi Whitely) 
marcieplus@hotmail.com (Marcie M. Musser) 
tulenko@ufl.edu (James Tulenko) 
mail2me33853@yahoo.com (Suellyn Davis)  
roberi.hoffman@noaa.gov (Robert Huffman) 
SteveT@miccosukeetribe.com (Steve Terry) 
bulldoc@wildblue.net (Wade Bullock) 
annbrownlevy@bellsouth.net  (Ann Bast Brown) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com  (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
citrusunitedway@local.unitedway.org (John Marmish) 
maryo@nirs.org 
levynuke@ecologyparty.org



 
COL Progress Energy - Levy County Mailing List    (Revised 09/18/2009) 
cc: 
 
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Ms. Georgia Cranmore 
Assistant Regional Administrator 
NOAA Fisheries Southeast Regional Office 
9721 Executive Center Drive North 
Saint Petersburg, FL  33702 
       
Mr. James Scarola 
Sr. Vice President and 
  Chief Nuclear Officer 
Progress Energy, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1551 
Raleigh, NC  27602 
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Email 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
Bill.Jacobs@gdsassociates.com   (Bill Jacobs) 
brian.mccabe@pgnmail.com   (Brian McCabe) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.burton@pgnmail.com   (Chris Burton) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
david.waters@pgnmail.com   (Dave Waters) 
garry.miller@pgnmail.com   (Garry D. Miller) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
joe.w.donahue@pgnmail.com   (Joe Donahue) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
levynuke@ecologyparty.org   (Cara Campbell) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
maryo@nirs.org   (Mary Olson) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
Mike.Halpin@dep.state.fl.us   (Mike Halpin) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirs@main.nc.us   (Mary Olson) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
robbrinkman@cox.net   (Rob Brinkman) 
robert.kitchen@pgnmail.com   (Robert H. Kitchen) 
ronald_m_bright@bellsouth.net   (Ronald Bright) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett)      
            Page 2 of 3
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sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
Tansel.Selekler@nuclear.energy.gov   (Tansel Selekler) 
twinkletoesdms@aol.com   (Robert and Deborah Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
william.maher@fpl.com   (William Maher) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 3 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


